
Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

1

 Item #  Short Title

Public Safety
Anderson

461 3 h Increased Funding for Benefits Services
BaCote

389 1 h Law Enforcement Training for Human Trafficking
405 1 h Newport News Juvenile Re-entry Services

Carr
385 3 h Correctional Bed Space Impact of HB 810

Cline
389 4 h ICAC Funding
414 3 h Northern VA ICAC

Cox, Kirk
461 2 h Virginia Values Veterans Program

Gilbert
385 9 h Correctional Bed Space Impact of HB 853
385 10 h Correctional Bed Space Impact of HB 708
389 6 h Victim Witness Director for Shenandoah County

Greason
66 2 h Additional Law Enforcement Deputies
73 1 h Additional Law Enforcement Deputies

130 5 h SOL Test Consolidations
415 4 h VSP Position Salary Adjustments
461 4 h Virginia Homeless Veterans Program

Head
385 6 h Correctional Bed Space Impact of HB 96

Howell, William
67 1 h Additional Funding for Jail Per Diems

Ingram
384 1 h Assisting Families of Inmates
405 2 h Funding for VJCCCA Grant Program to Localities

Landes
414 4 h Law Enforcement Intelligence Analysis

Leftwich
461 1 h Veterans Service Office for Chesapeake

LeMunyon
385 11 h Correctional Bed Space Impact of HB 851
385 12 h Creation of Prisoner Reentry Fund

Lingamfelter
66 1 h Funding for RSW Scheduled Opening

385 1 h Increased Penalty for Use of Firearm in Felony
413 2 h VSP Radio Maintenance and Air Cards
413 3 h VSP Computer Maintenance and Peripherals
414 1 h State Police Gasoline and Vehicle Costs



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

2

 Item #  Short Title

462 1 h War Memorial Grant Program for Other Organizations
Lopez

385 4 h Correctional Bed Space Impact of HB 823
385 5 h Correctional Bed Space Impact of HB 812

McClellan
385 18 h Correctional Bed Space Impact of HB 716
389 3 h Create Human Trafficking Grant Program

Morris
67 2 h Provide Additional Funding for Western Tidewater Jail

385 2 h Payments in Lieu of Taxes by DOC
O'Bannon

462 2 h Continuation of Executive Assistant Position
Peace

389 2 h Additional Funding for Victim-Witness Fund
389 5 h Transfer Sexual and Domestic Violence Funding to CICF

Pogge
405 3 h Funding for VJCCCA Grant Program to Localities

Ramadan
413 1 h Funding for HB 195-Supplemental Sex Offender Registry

Robinson
401 1 h Forensic Scientists for PERK Examinations

Sickles
414 2 h State Police Gasoline, Vehicle Costs and Computer Costs

Simon
385 7 h Correctional Bed Space Impact of HB 48

Surovell
385 14 h Correctional Bed Space Impact of HB 941
385 15 h Correctional Bed Space Impact of HB 945
385 16 h Correctional Bed Space Impact of Sexting
385 17 h Correctional Bed Space Impact of HB 964

Tyler
385 8 h Payments in Lieu of Taxes by DOC

Ward
385 13 h Provide Services for Deaf and Hard of Hearing Prisoners

Yost
415 3 h Divide VSP Area 40 into Two Areas
463 1 h Update Virginia Tech Veteran Report



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

1

Chief Patron: Anderson Item 461 #3h

Veterans Affairs and Homeland 
Security

FY 14-15 FY 15-16

Department Of Veterans Services $500,000 $500,000 GF

Language:
Page 392, line 31, strike "$9,135,015" and insert "$9,635,015".
Page 392, line 31, strike "$9,130,642" and insert "$9,630,642".

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides general fund support for the recruitment, hiring, 

training, and retention of Benefits Services staff.)

Chief Patron: BaCote Item 389 #1h

Public Safety FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Department Of Criminal Justice 
Services

$85,000
1.00

$85,000
1.00

GF
FTE

Language:
Page 322, line 25, strike "$80,360,071" and insert "$80,445,071".
Page 322, line 25, strike "$80,360,071" and insert "$80,445,071".
Page 325, after line 15, insert:
"I.  Included in the appropriation for this item is $85,000 the first year and $85,000 
the second year to develop compulsory training standards and to publish and 
disseminate a model policy or guideline for law-enforcement personnel involved in 
criminal investigations or assigned to vehicle or street patrol duties to ensure that 
law-enforcement personnel are sensitive to and aware of human trafficking offenses 
and the identification of victims of human trafficking."

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides general fund support and one position to the 

Department of Criminal Justice Services to develop training standards and model 
policies or guidelines to ensure law-enforcement personnel are aware of human 
trafficking offenses and how to identify the victims of human trafficking.) 

Chief Patron: BaCote



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

2

Item 405 #1h

Public Safety FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Department Of Juvenile Justice $150,000 $150,000 GF

Language:
Page 332, line 2, strike "$47,473,298" and insert "$47,623,298".
Page 332, line 2, strike "$47,473,298" and insert "$47,623,298".
Page 332, line 31, strike the first "$10,379,926" and insert "$10,529,926".
Page 332, line 31, strike the second "$10,379,926" and insert "$10,529,926".
Page 333, after line 25, insert: 
"G.  Out of the amounts provided for this item, $150,000 the first year and $150,000 
the second year from the general fund is provided to the City of Newport News for 
the provision of juvenile re-entry services."

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides general fund support to the City of Newport News to 

support the provision of juvenile re-entry services, including:  therapeutic counseling, 
in-home tutoring and mentoring, case management, and curfew checks.)

Chief Patron: Carr Item 385 #3h

Public Safety FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Department Of Corrections $50,000 $0 GF

Language:
Page 319, line 54, strike "$100,829,105" and insert "$100,879,105".
Page 321, line 29, strike "$889,181" and insert "$939,181".
Page 321, after line 37, insert:
"e. To prohibit celebratory gunfire resulting in the death of another -- $50,000."

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides for the correctional bed space impact associated with 

increasing the punishment for celebratory gunfire resulting in the death of another 
person.  Currently, the punishment for discharging a firearm in a street or any other 
place of public business is a Class 1 misdemeanor.  Such an act is punishable as a 
Class 6  felony if the discharging of the firearm results in bodily injury to another 
person.  Under the proposed legislation, the punishment for discharging a firearm in a 
street or other public place of business would be punishable as a Class 5 felony if that 
act results in the death of another person.)



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

3

Chief Patron: Cline Item 389 #4h

Public Safety FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Department Of Criminal Justice 
Services

$422,792 $422,792 NGF

Language:
Page 322, line 25, strike "$80,360,071" and insert "$80,782,863".
Page 322, line 25, strike "$80,360,071" and insert "$80,782,863".
Page 324, line 53, strike the first "$1,100,000" and insert "$1,522,792".
Page 324, line 53, strike the second $1,100,000" and insert "$1,522,792".
Page 325, line 1, strike "$600,000" and insert "$870,167".
Page 325, line 2, strike "$600,000" and insert "$870,167".
Page 325, line 3, strike "$500,000" and "$500,000" and insert: 
"$652,625" and "$652,625".

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides additional nongeneral fund revenue for the Southern 

Virginia ICAC and the grant program operated by the Department of Criminal Justice 
Services for other law enforcement agencies involved in the prevention of Internet 
Crimes against Children.  The source of these nongeneral funds is supposed to be a 
fee that will be added to House Bill 965.)

Chief Patron: Cline Item 414 #3h

Public Safety FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Department Of State Police $270,167 $270,167 NGF

Language:
Page 337, line 2, strike "$240,358,547" and insert "$240,628,714".
Page 337, line 2, strike "$238,811,684" and insert "$239,081,851".
Page 338, line 25, strike "$600,000" and "$600,000" and insert "$870,167" and 
"$870,167"

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides nongeneral fund to the Virginia State Police for the 

Northern Virginia Internet Crimes against Children Task Force.  The source of the 
nongeneral fund revenue is a fee that is to be added to House Bill 965.)



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

4

Chief Patron: Cox, Kirk Item 461 #2h

Veterans Affairs and Homeland 
Security

FY 14-15 FY 15-16

Department Of Veterans Services $100,000 $100,000 GF

Language:
Page 392, line 31, strike "$9,135,015" and insert "$9,235,015".
Page 392, line 31, strike "$9,130,642" and insert "$9,230,642".
Page 393, line 16, after "F." insert "1."
Page 393, after line 24, insert:
"2. Included in the appropriations for this item is $100,000 the first year and 
$100,000 the second year from the general fund to expand the Virginia Values 
Veterans Inter-Agency Working Group.  This inter-agency working group shall 
include key state agencies such as the Department of Education, the Department of 
Human Resource Management, state agencies from the Commerce and Trade 
secretariat, and representatives from the community college system and Virginia 
colleges and universities.  The purpose of the inter-agency working group is to 
increase business awareness of the need to assist veterans and to also encourage state 
agencies to join the Virginia Values Veterans program as employers." 

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides general fund dollars to expand the V3 Inter-Agency 

Working Group of key state agencies to develop an integrated approach to business 
awareness about the need to hire 40,000 veterans across Virginia and to encourage 
business access for veteran hiring.)

Chief Patron: Gilbert Item 385 #9h

Public Safety FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Department Of Corrections $50,000 $0 GF

Language:
Page 319, line 54, strike "$100,829,105" and insert "$100,879,105".
Page 321, line 29, strike "$889,181" and insert"$939,181".
Page 321, after line 37, insert:
"e. To increase the penalties for cigarette trafficking -- $50,000."

Explanation: 
(This amendment relates to proposed legislation providing for enhanced penalties 



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

5

associated with cigarette trafficking.  The funding provided supports the additional 
correctional bed space required for any new felony convictions associated with the 
proposed legislation.)

Chief Patron: Gilbert Item 385 #10h

Public Safety FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Department Of Corrections $50,000 $0 GF

Language:
Page 319, line 54, strike "$100,829,105" and insert "$100,879,105".
Page 321, line 29, strike "$889,181" and insert "$939,181".
Page 321, after line 37, insert:
"e. To increase the penalty for a third conviction of assault of a family or household 
member -- $50,000."

Explanation: 
(This amendment relates to proposed legislation expanding the list of offenses that 

may be counted as prior convictions for the purposes of enhancing the penalty for 
assault of a family or household member. Under the proposed legislation any 
previous conviction for unlawful wounding or strangulation involving a family or 
household member could be counted as prior convictions in order to raise the penalty 
for a third conviction of assault and battery against a family or household member 
from a Class 1 misdemeanor to a Class 6 felony. The funding provided supports the 
additional correctional bed space required for any new felony convictions associated 
with the proposed legislation's enhanced penalty.)

Chief Patron: Gilbert Item 389 #6h

Public Safety FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Department Of Criminal Justice 
Services

$25,204 $25,204 GF

Language:
Page 322, line 25, strike "$80,360,071" and insert "$80,385,275".
Page 322, line 25, strike "$80,360,071" and insert "$80,385,275".
Page 323, line 15, after "2.", insert "a."
Page 323, line 16, strike "$3,135,000" and "$3,135,000" and insert:
"$3,160,204" and "$3,160,204".



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

6

Page 323, after line 21, insert:
"b. Included in the appropriation for this item is $25,204 the first year and $25,204 
the second year from the general fund to provide a full-time Victim-Witness program 
director in Shenandoah County."

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides general fund support to provide a full-time 

Victim-Witness program director in Shenandoah County.  The amount provided is 
the difference between the current part-time director salary and the salary for a 
full-time director.)

Chief Patron: Greason Item 66 #2h

Administration FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Compensation Board $4,448,810 $4,286,599 GF

Language:
Page 44, line 14, strike "$445,186,751" and insert "$449,635,561".
Page 44, line 14, strike "$449,649,742" and insert "$453,936,341".
Page 44, line 18, strike $93,746,155" and "$94,888,719" and insert:
"$98,194,965" and "$99,175,318".

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides funding for an additional 139 positions in fiscal year 

2015 and 121 positions in fiscal year 2016 to provide additional law enforcement 
deputy positions to meet the required one deputy per 1,500 population ratio.)

Chief Patron: Greason Item 73 #1h

Administration
Compensation Board Language

Language:
Page 57, line 46, strike "11,287" and "11,320" and insert "11,426" and "11,441".

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides positions for an additional 139 positions in fiscal year 

2015 and 121 positions in fiscal year 2016 to provide additional law enforcement 
deputy positions to meet the required one deputy per 1,500 population ratio.  A 
companion amendment to Item 66 provides the funding for these positions.)



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

7

Chief Patron: Greason Item 130 #5h

Education: Elementary & 
Secondary

FY 14-15 FY 15-16

Department Of Education, Central 
Office Operations

($970,000) ($970,000) GF

Language:
Page 102, line 16, strike "$40,029,088" and insert "$39,059,088".
Page 102, line 16, strike "$40,029,088" and insert "$39,059,088".
Page 102, line 22, strike "$28,080,678" and insert "$27,110,678".
Page 102, line 22, strike "$28,080,678" and insert "$27,110,678".

Explanation: 
(This amendment realizes savings of $970,000 the first year and $970,000 the 

second year from the general fund revenue allocated for costs of contracts for test 
development, administration, scoring, reporting, and other program-related costs of 
the Standards of Learning (SOL) testing program, pursuant to the passage of House 
Bill 930 which would reduce the total number of SOL tests administered from 34 to 
26.  Currently, there is a total of $28.1 million budgeted each year, and the reduction 
in the number of SOL tests as proposed in House Bill 930 will generate savings.  This 
amendment also serves as the offsetting companion amendment to Item 461 #4h.)

Chief Patron: Greason Item 415 #4h

Public Safety FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Department Of State Police $1,489,580 $1,880,377 GF

Language:
Page 338, line 39, strike "$21,210,243" and insert "$22,699,823".
Page 338, line 39, strike "$21,232,979" and insert "$23,113,356".

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides additional general fund dollars for the Virginia State 

Police to restructure the agency's promotional system.  The promotional system will 
include moving Trooper II positions to Senior Trooper, Senior Trooper to Master 
Trooper, and Special Agent to Senior Special Agent.  The fiscal year 2015 amount 
reflects the continued cost to career progress eligible sworn employees.  Fiscal year 



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

8

2016 reflects the cost to progress additional sworn employees.)

Chief Patron: Greason Item 461 #4h

Veterans Affairs and Homeland 
Security

FY 14-15 FY 15-16

Department Of Veterans Services $450,000 $970,000 GF

Language:
Page 392, line 31, strike "$9,135,015" and insert "$9,585,015".
Page 392, line 31, strike "$9,130,642" and insert "$10,100,642".
Page 393, after line 27, insert:
"H. Out of this appropriation, $450,000 the first year and $970,000 the second year 
from the general fund is provided to continue the development of a targeted program 
incorporating the resources of the federal Department of Veterans Affairs and 
Virginia's Wounded Warrior Program and to implement strategies to eliminate 
homelessness among Virginia's veterans."

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides general fund support to build upon the Homeless 

Veterans Program within the Department of Veterans Services and to incorporate the 
resources from the federal VA and Virginia's Wounded Warrior Program to eliminate 
homelessness among Virginia's veterans.)

Chief Patron: Head Item 385 #6h

Public Safety FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Department Of Corrections $50,000 $0 GF

Language:
Page 319, line 54, strike "$100,829,105" and insert "$100,879,105".
Page 321, line 29, strike "$889,181" and insert"$939,181".
Page 321, after line 37, insert:
"e. To increase the penalties for a death caused by a person driving with a suspended 
license  -- $50,000."

Explanation: 
(This amendment relates to proposed legislation providing that anyone driving 

with a suspended license and causing the death of another is guilty of a Class 6 
felony.  While the proposed legislation has elements in common with § 46.2-868(B), 



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

9

which increased the penalty for reckless driving to a Class 6 felony in cases in which 
the offender was driving while his license was suspended for a moving violation and 
his actions were cause of another's death, the proposed legislation includes cases 
where the license was suspended for any reason, not just due to a moving violation.  
The funding provided supports the additional correctional bed space required for any 
new felony convictions associated with the proposed legislation's enhanced 
penalties.)

Chief Patron: Howell, William Item 67 #1h

Administration FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Compensation Board $6,100,000 $6,100,000 GF

Language:
Page 47, line 44, strike "$50,115,331" and insert "$56,215,331".
Page 47, line 44, strike "$50,115,331" and insert "$56,215,331".
Page 48, line 37, strike "$12" and insert "$14".

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides additional general fund dollars to increase the jail per 

diem paid on state responsible offenders housed in local and regional jails from $12 
per day to $14 per day.)

Chief Patron: Ingram Item 384 #1h

Co-Patron(s): O'Bannon

Public Safety FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Department Of Corrections $20,000 $20,000 NGF

Language:
Page 317, line 27, strike "$898,889,331" and insert "$898,909,331".
Page 317, line 27, strike "$904,531,704" and insert "$904,551,704".
Page 317, line 45, strike "$150,000" and "$150,000" and insert: 
"$170,000" and "$170,000".

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides funding from the commissions generated by prison 

commissary operations to increase funding for Assisting Families of Inmates.  
Assisting Families of Inmates provides charter bus services to support inmate family 
integration by providing family visitation at various state correctional centers.  The 



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

10

additional funding will allow service to recently opened state correctional centers and 
to schedule more frequent trips to various facilities.  The commissions generated by 
prison commissary operations are used to support programs of benefit to inmates, 
such as prison programming, religious services, and programs such as Assisting 
Families of Inmates.)

Chief Patron: Ingram Item 405 #2h

Public Safety FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Department Of Juvenile Justice $2,000,000 $2,000,000 GF

Language:
Page 332, line 2, strike "$47,473,298" and insert "$49,473,298".
Page 332, line 2, strike "$47,473,298" and insert "$49,473,298".
Page 332, line 31, strike the first "$10,379,926" and insert "$12,379,926".
Page 332, line 31, strike the second "$10,379,926" and insert "$12,379,926".

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides general fund support to begin restoring funding to the 

VJCCCA program.  The VJCCCA program provides grants to localities for 
controlling juvenile crime in localities.)

Chief Patron: Landes Item 414 #4h

Public Safety
Department Of State Police Language

Language:
Page 338, after line 38, insert:
"O. The Department of State Police shall review the costs and benefits of acquiring 
state-of-the-art identity intelligence and intelligence analytics systems for use by the 
Department of State Police and other Virginia law-enforcement agencies."

Explanation: 
(This amendment directs the Department of State Police to evaluate the use of 

identification and intelligence analytics software for use by it or other Virginia 
law-enforcement agencies.)

Chief Patron: Leftwich Item 461 #1h



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

11

Co-Patron(s): Spruill, Villanueva

Veterans Affairs and Homeland 
Security

FY 14-15 FY 15-16

Department Of Veterans Services $138,957
2.00

$138,957
2.00

GF
FTE

Language:
Page 392, line 31, strike "$9,135,015" and insert "$9,273,972".
Page 392, line 31, strike "$9,130,642" and insert "$9,269,599".
Page 393, after line 27, insert:
"H.  Out of the amounts provided for this item, $138,957 the first year and $138,957 
the second year from the general fund is provided for the creation of a new benefit 
claims office in the City of Chesapeake."

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides general fund support and positions to open a new 

Department of Veterans Services Benefit field office in the City of Chesapeake.)

Chief Patron: LeMunyon Item 385 #11h

Public Safety FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Department Of Corrections $50,000 $0 GF

Language:
Page 319, line 54, strike "$100,829,105" and insert "$100,879,105".
Page 321, line 29, strike "$889,181" and insert "$939,181".
Page 321, after line 37, insert:
"e. To increase the penalty for assault of any school security officer or any other full 
or part-time public or private school employee -- $50,000."

Explanation: 
(This amendment relates to proposed legislation expanding the list of public and 

private school employees for which assault and battery includes an increased penalty 
to include not only teachers, principals, and other full-time staff to include assault 
and battery of a part-time employee. The funding provided supports the additional 
correctional bed space required for any new convictions associated with the proposed 
legislation's enhanced list of employees for which enhanced penalties are imposed.)

Chief Patron: LeMunyon Item 385 #12h



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

12

Public Safety FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Department Of Corrections ($3,100,000)

$3,100,000
($3,100,000)

$3,100,000
GF
NGF

Language:
Page 321, after line 47, insert:
"N.  Out of the amounts collected by the department from the commissions earned on 
the inmate telephone system, $3,100,000 the first year and $3,100,000 the second 
year in nongeneral fund revenue is directed to the creation of the Prisoner Re-entry 
Fund proposed in House Bill 414 of the 2014 Session of the General Assembly.  
These nongeneral funds represent 90 percent of the commissions that would 
otherwise be deposited into the general fund."

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides for the creation of the Prisoner Re-entry Fund 

proposed in House Bill 414.  House Bill 414 restricts the transfer of commissions 
from the inmate phone system to the general fund to no more than 10 percent of the 
actual commissions earned by the Department of Corrections on the operation of the 
inmate phone system.  These commissions, which represent earnings in excess of the 
costs of the vendor operating the inmate phone system are deposited into the general 
fund.  Consequently, the creation of this Prisoner Re-entry Fund would diminish 
general fund revenue by about $3.1 million per year based on the total amount of 
commissions earned in 2013.)

Chief Patron: Lingamfelter Item 66 #1h

Administration FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Compensation Board $740,510 $47,626 GF

Language:
Page 44, line 14, strike "$445,186,751" and insert "$445,927,261".
Page 44, line 14, strike "$449,649,742" and insert "$449,697,368".
Page 47, line 24, strike "$1,974,691" and insert "$2,715,201".
Page 47, line 24, strike "$3,089,039" and insert "$3,136,665".

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides additional general fund support to open the new 

Rappahannock-Shenandoah-Warren Regional Jail on July 1, 2014 rather than 
October 1, 2014 as proposed in the introduced budget.)



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

13

Chief Patron: Lingamfelter Item 385 #1h

Public Safety FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Department Of Corrections $1,375,113 $0 GF

Language:
Page 319, line 54, strike "$100,829,105" and insert "$102,204,218".
Page 321, line 29, strike "$889,181" and insert "$2,264,294".
Page 321, after line 37, insert:
"e.  To increase the mandatory penalty for use of a firearm during the commission of 
a felony -- 1,375,113."

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides the "Woodrum" appropriation for legislation that 

would increase the mandatory penalty for use of a firearm during the commission of a 
felony from three years to four years for the first offense and from five years to six 
years for a second or subsequent offense.  State law requires that any legislation that 
would result in an increase in the prison population over the succeeding six years 
from its enactment be accompanied by an appropriation that would cover the 
increased costs in one year resulting from additional inmates.)

Chief Patron: Lingamfelter Item 413 #2h

Public Safety FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Department Of State Police $530,820 $530,820 GF

Language:
Page 335, line 42, strike "$49,270,214" and insert "$49,801,034".
Page 335, line 42, strike "$49,475,521" and insert "$50,006,341".

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides additional funding to the Virginia State Police to 

increase funding for radio IP and air cards.)

Chief Patron: Lingamfelter Item 413 #3h

Public Safety FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Department Of State Police $450,000 $450,000 GF



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

14

Language:
Page 335, line 42, strike "$49,270,214" and insert "$49,720,214".
Page 335, line 42, strike "$49,475,521" and insert "$49,925,521".

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides additional general fund support for the Virginia State 

Police's computer maintenance and peripherals.)

Chief Patron: Lingamfelter Item 414 #1h

Public Safety FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Department Of State Police $3,453,229 $3,453,229 GF

Language:
Page 337, line 2, strike "$240,358,547" and insert "$243,811,776".
Page 337, line 2, strike "$238,811,684" and insert "$242,264,913".

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides additional funding to the Virginia State Police to 

increase funding for gasoline costs and to purchase replacement vehicles.)

Chief Patron: Lingamfelter Item 462 #1h

Veterans Affairs and Homeland 
Security

FY 14-15 FY 15-16

Department Of Veterans Services $2,000,000 $2,000,000 GF

Language:
Page 393, line 29, strike "$2,842,645" and insert "$4,842,645".
Page 393, line 29, strike "$2,759,312" and insert "$4,759,312".
Page 393, prior to line 39, insert "A."
Page 393, after line 41, insert:
"B.  Out of the appropriation for this item $2,000,000 the first year and $2,000,000 
the second year from the general fund is provided for the Virginia War Memorial 
Foundation to operate a competitive grant program to assist other nonprofit 
organizations in the Commonwealth to enshrine and commemorate the experience of 
Virginia veterans in the defense of the United States during times of war.  Emphasis 
shall be given to the  number of students who can experience learning from 



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

15

successful grant awardees.  Applicants for a grant must match any award on a $1 for 
$1 basis from private sources."

Explanation: 
(This amendment creates a competitive grant program to be administered by the 

Virginia War Memorial Foundation to partner with other 501(c)3 organizations 
around the Commonwealth to enshrine and commemorate the experience of Virginia 
veterans in the defense of the United States during times of war.  Emphasis will be 
given to the number of students who can experience learning from successful grant 
awardees.  Applicants for the grant must fully match (100 percent) the amount of any 
award from private sources.)

Chief Patron: Lopez Item 385 #4h

Public Safety FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Department Of Corrections $50,000 $0 GF

Language:
Page 319, line 54, strike "$100,829,105" and insert "$100,879,105".
Page 321, line 29, strike "$889,181" and insert "$939,181".
Page 321, after line 37, insert:
"e. To prohibit the transfer of firearms at gun shows to those persons prohibited from 
possessing firearms -- $50,000."

Explanation: 
(This amendment relates to proposed legislation regarding the purchase of 

firearms at gun shows.  Under the proposed legislation any party to a firearm 
transaction at a firearms show would have the option to ask the Department of State 
Police to determine if a prospective purchaser or transferee is prohibited from 
possessing a firearm. This determination would be made in accordance with the 
procedures set out in § 18.2-308.2:2.  Under § 18.2-308.2:2, making a materially 
false statement on a consent form that is required to purchase a firearm from a 
licensed dealer is a Class 5 felony. Any person who willfully and intentionally sells, 
rents, trades, or transfers a firearm in violation of § 18.2-308.2:2 is guilty of a Class 6 
felony.  The amendment provides funding for the additional correctional bed space 
that would be required for anyone convicted of violating § 18.2-308.2:2 based upon 
firearm sales or transfers at a firearms show. )

Chief Patron: Lopez Item 385 #5h



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

16

Public Safety FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Department Of Corrections $50,000 $0 GF

Language:
Page 319, line 54, strike "$100,829,105" and insert "$100,879,105".
Page 321, line 29, strike "$889,181" and insert "$939,181".
Page 321, after line 37, insert:
"e. To prohibit the transfer of firearms without obtaining a criminal records 
background check -- $50,000."

Explanation: 
(This amendment relates to proposed legislation regarding criminal history record 

checks for the transfer of firearms to the Code of Virginia.  Under the proposal, any 
person who transfers a firearm must first obtain verification from a licensed firearms 
dealer that a prospective purchaser is not prohibited from possessing a firearm under 
state or federal law.  The proposal expands requirements relating to criminal history 
record checks for firearms purchases to include additional types of transfers, such as 
gun shows and private transfers.  Under the proposal, making a materially false 
statement on the criminal history consent form is a Class 5 felony.  Willfully and 
intentionally selling, renting, trading, or transferring a firearm to a person without 
obtaining the verification required by the proposed statute would be a Class 1 
misdemeanor.   The funding is provided for the additional correctional system bed 
space that would be required based on the felony provisions regarding the criminal 
history consent form.)

Chief Patron: McClellan Item 385 #18h

Public Safety FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Department Of Corrections $50,000 $0 GF

Language:
Page 319, line 54, strike "$100,829,105" and insert "$100,879,105".
Page 321, after line 37, insert:
"e.  To establish penalties for forced labor or sexual servitude -- $50,000." 

Explanation: 
(This amendment involves proposed legislation establishing felony penalties for 

forced labor or sexual servitude.  Under the proposal, any person who knowingly 
uses coercion to compel another to provide labor or services would be guilty of 
forced labor, a Class 4 felony. Forced labor of a minor would be punishable as a 



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

17

Class 3 felony. The definition of coercion would include destroying, taking, or 
threatening to destroy or take an individual’s property, controlling or threatening to 
control an individual’s access to a controlled substance, the abuse or threatened abuse 
of law or legal process, the use of debt bondage, and the commission of criminal 
fraud. The proposal also establishes a new Class 3 felony offense for knowingly 
maintaining or making a minor available for the purpose of engaging the minor in 
commercial sexual activity. Any person who knowingly uses coercion or deception to 
compel an adult to engage in commercial sexual activity would be guilty of a Class 4 
felony. In addition, an individual who knowingly recruits, transports, harbors, 
receives, provides, obtains, isolates, maintains, or entices another in furtherance of 
forced labor or sexual servitude would be guilty of a Class 4 felony. If the victim of 
this offense is a minor, the penalty would be increased to a Class 3 felony.)

Chief Patron: McClellan Item 389 #3h

Co-Patron(s): Watts

Public Safety FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Department Of Criminal Justice 
Services

$125,000 $125,000 GF

Language:
Page 322, line 25, strike "$80,360,071" and insert "$80,485,071".
Page 322, line 25, strike "$80,360,071" and insert "$80,485,071".
Page 325, after line 15, insert:  
"I.  Out of the amounts provided for this item, $125,000 the first year and $125,000 
the second year from the general fund is provided to the department to develop a 
competitive grant program for those agencies and organizations providing 
comprehensive case management services or providing shelter and housing to victims 
of human trafficking."

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides general fund dollars to the Department of Criminal 

Justice Services to establish and administer a competitive grant program to provide 
funding to agencies and organizations providing comprehensive case management or 
shelter and housing directly to victims of human trafficking.)

Chief Patron: Morris Item 67 #2h

Administration FY 14-15 FY 15-16



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

18

Compensation Board $713,648 $713,648 GF

Language:
Page 47, line 44, strike "$50,115,331" and insert "$50,828,979".
Page 47, line 44, strike "$50,115,331" and insert "$50,828,979".
Page 50, line 5, after "upon the", insert:
"total number of additional beds which were funded".
Page 50, line 5, strike "proportion of".
Page 50, line 6, strike "funding paid".
Page 50, line 7, after "prisoners", strike remainder of line.
Page 50, strike line 8.

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides general fund support to exempt all 180 beds used to 

house federal inmates at Western Tidewater Regional Jail from the federal inmate 
cost recovery methodology employed by the Compensation Board to recover a 
portion of costs for state funded correctional officers in local and regional jails.  In 
2013, the General Assembly approved $766,460 to provide partial exemptions from 
the cost recovery methodology for Western Tidewater Regional Jail and Piedmont 
Regional Jail.  This funding was provided to recognize a certain number of beds 
based upon the total proportion of funding provided by the locality, the federal 
government and the Commonwealth based upon the total funding paid from all three 
sources.  The amendment eliminates that language regarding providing the exemption 
based upon the total amount of funding provided from all three sources, and instead, 
bases the exemption on the total number of non-Commonwealth constructed beds.  
For Western Tidewater Regional Jail, the difference in this language means rather 
than a 76 bed exemption the facility would receive an exemption for 180 beds.  It is 
unclear whether the funding also provides a similar exemption for the Piedmont 
Regional Jail.)

Chief Patron: Morris Item 385 #2h

Public Safety FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Department Of Corrections $1,152,000 $1,152,000 GF

Language:
Page 319, line 54, strike "$100,829,105" and insert "$101,981,105".
Page 319, line 54, strike "$100,468,441" and insert "$101,620,441".
Page 321, strike lines 16 through 18.
Page 321, after line 47, insert:



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

19

"M.  Out of the appropriations for this item, $1,152,000 the first year and $1,152,000 
the second year from the general fund is included for the provision of payments in 
lieu of taxes for the Counties of Brunswick, Buckingham, Fluvanna, Greensville, 
Lunenburg, Richmond, Southampton, Sussex, and Wise."

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides general fund support for payments in lieu of taxes by 

the Department of Corrections to the counties of Brunswick, Buckingham, Fluvanna, 
Greensville, Lunenburg, Richmond, Southampton, Sussex, and Wise.  Correctional 
facilities are located in these counties.)

Chief Patron: O'Bannon Item 462 #2h

Veterans Affairs and Homeland 
Security

FY 14-15 FY 15-16

Department Of Veterans Services $0
0.00

$100,000
1.00

GF
FTE

Language:
Page 393, line 29, strike "$2,759,312" and insert "$2,859,312".

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides second year funding for an Assistant Director position 

that was funded for the first year only in the introduced budget.  Continuation of the 
position will allow for more effective planning and implementation of events 
commemorating the 75th anniversary of World War II in 2016 and the 100th 
anniversary of World War I in 2018.)

Chief Patron: Peace Item 389 #2h

Co-Patron(s): Dance, Lingamfelter

Public Safety FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Department Of Criminal Justice 
Services

$500,000 $500,000 GF

Language:
Page 322, line 25, strike "$80,360,071" and insert "$80,860,071".
Page 322, line 25, strike "$80,360,071" and insert "$80,860,071".
Page 323, line 16, strike the first "$3,135,000" and insert "$3,635,000".



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

20

Page 323, line 16, strike the second "$3,135,000" and insert "$3,635,000".

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides additional general fund support to the Department of 

Criminal Justice Services to augment the amounts provided for the Virginia Crime 
Victim-Witness Fund.  The fund supports local Crime Victim-Witness programs.  
Those programs provide victims with counseling, financial and other services, 
facilitate understanding about law enforcement and criminal justice processes, 
educate victims about future crime prevention activities, reduce the time and money 
lost by witnesses in criminal cases, and assist victims in using their right to be heard 
by attorneys for the Commonwealth and judges.)

Chief Patron: Peace Item 389 #5h

Co-Patron(s): Landes

Public Safety FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Department Of Criminal Justice 
Services

($1,217,500)
($4,100,000)

($1,217,500)
($4,100,000)

GF
NGF

Language:
Page 322, line 25, strike "$80,360,071" and insert "$75,042,571".
Page 322, line 25, strike "$80,360,071" and insert "$75,042,571".
Page 323, strike lines 27 through 29.
Page, 324, strike lines 50 through 52.

Explanation: 
(This amendment transfers all current general fund, special fund, and federal fund 

allocations for sexual assault and domestic violence victims services from the 
Department of Criminal Justice Services to the newly established Sexual and 
Domestic Violence Victim Services Fund of the Criminal Injuries Compensation 
Fund.  The specific allocations are as follows:  $835,000 from DCJS administrative 
budget, $382,500 in both years associated with funding for grants to local sexual 
assault crisis centers, and $1.5 million each year in special fund appropriations for the 
Domestic Violence Fund.  Language eliminates the grant program and Domestic 
Violence Fund as items within DCJS's budget.)

Chief Patron: Pogge Item 405 #3h

Public Safety FY 14-15 FY 15-16



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

21

Department Of Juvenile Justice $2,000,000 $2,000,000 GF

Language:
Page 332, line 2, strike "$47,473,298" and insert "$49,473,298".
Page 332, line 2, strike "$47,473,298" and insert "$49,473,298".
Page 332, line 31, strike the first "$10,379,926" and insert "$12,379,926".
Page 332, line 31, strike the second "$10,379,926" and insert "$12,379,926".

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides general fund support to begin restoring funding to the 

VJCCCA program.  The VJCCCA program provides grants to localities for 
controlling juvenile crime in localities.)

Chief Patron: Ramadan Item 413 #1h

Public Safety FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Department Of State Police $25,000 $0 GF

Language:
Page 335, line 42, strike "$49,270,214" and insert "$49,295,214".
Page 336, after line 53, insert:  
"H.  Out of this appropriation, $25,000 the first year from the general fund is 
provided to establish a supplement to the Sex Offender and Crimes Against Minors 
Registry pursuant to House Bill 195."

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides general fund support for House Bill 195, if adopted by 

the 2014 Session of the General Assembly.  The bill would provide for the  
development of a publicly viewable supplement to the Sex Offender and Crimes 
Against Minors Registry for persons who, if convicted today, would be required to 
register as sex offenders.  The funding would be used by State Police to create and 
simply list the names and basic conviction information sent in from a 
Commonwealth's attorney or law enforcement officer.)

Chief Patron: Robinson Item 401 #1h

Co-Patron(s): Comstock

Public Safety FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Department Of Forensic Science $300,000

3.00
$300,000

3.00
GF
FTE



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

22

Language:
Page 330, line 5, strike "$40,527,829" and insert "$40,827,829".
Page 330, line 5, strike "$40,674,243" and insert "$40,974,243".
Page 330, after line 38, insert:
"C. Out of the amounts appropriated for this item, $300,000 the first year and 
$300,000 the second year from the general fund is provided for three additional 
forensic scientists to perform biological examinations of physical evidence recovery 
kits to improve the capacity of the department to ensure the documentation, 
investigation, and prosecution of sexual assault cases."

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides additional general fund dollars to the Department of 

Forensic Science to hire three additional forensic scientists to perform biological 
examinations in processing physical evidence recovery kits (PERKs).  The goal is to 
reduce the Commonwealth's backlog of unprocessed PERKs and allow forensic 
evidence related to sexual assault cases to be more quickly processed in the future.  
PERKs collect DNA evidence used to document, investigate, and prosecute cases of 
sexual assault.)

Chief Patron: Sickles Item 414 #2h

Public Safety FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Department Of State Police $3,500,000 $3,600,000 GF

Language:
Page 337, line 2, strike "$240,358,547" and insert "$243,858,547".
Page 337, line 2, strike "$238,811,684" and insert "$242,411,684".

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides additional funding to the Virginia State Police to 

increase funding for gasoline costs, purchase replacement vehicles, and provide for 
computer and radio maintenance.)

Chief Patron: Simon Item 385 #7h

Public Safety FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Department Of Corrections $50,000 $0 GF



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

23

Language:
Page 319, line 54, strike "$100,829,105" and insert "$100,879,105".
Page 321, line 29, strike "$889,181" and insert "$939,181".
Page 321, after line 37, insert:
"e. To increase the penalties for possession or transport of a firearm when previously 
convicted of stalking within the previous five years -- $50,000."

Explanation: 
(This amendment relates to proposed legislation providing that anyone who 

knowingly and intentionally possesses or transports a firearm or other deadly weapon 
after having been convicted of stalking, sexual battery, or assault and battery of a 
family or household member within the previous five years is guilty of a Class 6 
felony.  The funding provided supports the additional correctional bed space required 
for any new felony convictions associated with the proposed legislation's enhanced 
penalty.)

Chief Patron: Surovell Item 385 #14h

Public Safety FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Department Of Corrections $50,000 $0 GF

Language:
Page 319, line 54, strike "$100,829,105" and insert "$100,879,105".
Page 321, line 29, strike "$889,181" and insert "$939,181".
Page 321, after line 37, insert:
"e. To penalize the ownership, operation, installation, or sale of any vehicle or vessel 
with a false or secret compartment -- $50,000."

Explanation: 
(This amendment relates to proposed legislation prohibiting the ownership, 

operation, installation, or sale of any vehicle or vessel with a false or secret 
compartment.  A false or secret compartment is defined as any enclosure integrated 
into the vehicle or vessel for the purpose of hiding, concealing, or preventing the 
discovery of a person concealed for an unlawful purpose, controlled substances, or 
other contraband by law enforcement officers.  Any person guilty of maintaining 
such a false or secret compartment would be guilty of a Class 6 felony.)

Chief Patron: Surovell Item 385 #15h



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

24

Public Safety FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Department Of Corrections $50,000 $0 GF

Language:
Page 319, line 54, strike "$100,829,105" and insert "$100,879,105".
Page 321, line 29, strike "$889,181" and insert"$939,181".
Page 321, after line 37, insert:
"e. To increase the penalty for driving under the influence -- $50,000."

Explanation: 
(This amendment relates to proposed legislation modifying the conditions for a 

person convicted of driving while intoxicated.  The proposed legislation would 
require that an offender not drive any motor vehicle not equipped with an ingnition 
interlock for 12 months instead of the current 6 months.  The funding provided 
supports the additional correctional bed space required for any new felony 
convictions associated with failing to comply with the ignition interlock 
requirements.)

Chief Patron: Surovell Item 385 #16h

Public Safety FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Department Of Corrections $50,000 $0 GF

Language:
Page 319, line 54, strike "$100,829,105" and insert "$100,879,105".
Page 321, line 29, strike "$889,181" and insert "$939,181".
Page 321, after line 37, insert:
"e. To create penalty for sexting -- $50,000."

Explanation: 
(This amendment relates to proposed legislation providing for the imposition of a 

penalty for sexting.)

Chief Patron: Surovell Item 385 #17h

Public Safety FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Department Of Corrections $50,000 $0 GF

Language:
Page 319, line 54, strike "$100,829,105" and insert "$100,879,105".



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

25

Page 321, line 29, strike "$889,181" and insert "$939,181".
Page 321, after line 37, insert:
"e. To increase the penalty for illegal transfer of firearms -- $50,000."

Explanation: 
(This amendment relates to proposed legislation providing for the imposition of a 

Class 1 misdemeanor penalty for anyone purchasing a firearm with the intent to 
commit, conspire to commit, or aiding or abetting in the commission of an act of 
terrorism.  The proposed legislation imposes a penalty of a Class 4 felony on anyone 
selling, bartering, giving, furnishing, or possessing with intent to sell a firearm to a 
person who has expressed an intention to commit an act of terrorism.  The funding 
provided supports the additional correctional bed space required for any new felony 
convictions associated with the proposed legislation's penalties.)

Chief Patron: Tyler Item 385 #8h

Co-Patron(s): Morris

Public Safety FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Department Of Corrections $707,000 $707,000 GF

Language:
Page 319, line 54, strike "$100,829,105" and insert "$101,536,105".
Page 319, line 54, strike "$100,468,441" and insert "$101,175,441".
Page 321, strike lines 16 through 18.
Page 321, after line 47, insert:
"M.  Out of the appropriations for this item, $707,000 the first year and $707,000 the 
second year from the general fund is included for the provision of payments in lieu of 
taxes for the counties of Greensville, Lunenburg, Southampton, and Sussex."

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides general fund support for payments in lieu of taxes by 

the Department of Corrections to the Counties of Greensville, Lunenburg, 
Southampton, and Sussex.  Correctional facilities are located in these counties.)

Chief Patron: Ward Item 385 #13h

Public Safety FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Department Of Corrections $250,000 $250,000 GF

Language:



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

26

Page 319, line 54, strike "$100,829,105" and insert "$101,079,105".
Page 319, line 54, strike "$100,468,441" and insert "$100,718,441".

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides general fund support for compliance with federal 

guidelines for providing services for deaf and hard of hearing inmates in local and 
regional jails and state correctional facilities.  Funding for this amendment is to come 
from unused appropriated surplus funds at the Department of Corrections.)

Chief Patron: Yost Item 415 #3h

Public Safety FY 14-15 FY 15-16
Department Of State Police $150,000

2.00
$150,000

2.00
GF
FTE

Language:
Page 338, line 39, strike "$21,210,243" and insert "$21,360,243".
Page 338, line 39, strike "$21,232,979" and insert "$21,382,979".

Explanation: 
(This amendment divides the existing Area 40 for the Virginia State Police into 

two areas.  Currently, Area 40 serves the Cities of Salem and Roanoke and the 
Counties of Craig, Floyd, Montgomery, and Roanoke.  The amendment would divide 
this current Virginia State Police area into two areas.  Area 40 would continue to 
serve the Counties of Craig and Roanoke.  A new Area 49 would serve the Counties 
of Floyd and Montgomery. Virginia Tech's Police Department has offered a location 
on campus that would suffice as a new Area Office.  The only costs to be incurred 
would be a VITA hook-up as well as monies to create two staff positions -- a First 
Sergeant and a Senior Secretary.  This request would allow an even split between 
Area 40's two currently large metropolitan areas and equal coverage for public 
safety.) 

Chief Patron: Yost Item 463 #1h

Veterans Affairs and Homeland 
Security

FY 14-15 FY 15-16

Department Of Veterans Services $190,000 $0 GF



Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced  

27

Language:
Page 393, line 42, strike "$1,979,790" and insert "$2,169,790".
Page 393, line 48, insert "A."
Page 393, after line 50, insert:
"B. Out of the appropriation for this item, $190,000 the first year from the general 
fund is provided to commission an update to the 2010 report "Assessing the 
Experiences, Supportive Service Needs, and Service Gaps of Veteran in the 
Commonwealth of Virginia" to measure progress in access to health care, behavioral 
healthcare, and supportive community services, including employment, housing, and 
financial assistance for veterans, members of the National Guard and Reserves not in 
active federal service and their families in the Commonwealth."

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides general fund support in the first year to update a 

Virginia Tech report on the experiences, supportive services, and service gaps in 
veteran access to health care, behavioral health care, and supportive community 
services such as employment, housing, and financial assistance.)


